Instruction Manual
SC 2700 Centrifuge
SARSTEDT No: 90.183.000
2
Instruction Manual SC 2700 Centrifuge
Contents
1. 	 Product description	 4
1.1 	 Safety Information	 4

Laborzentrifugen mit Zubehör nach IVDR - Produktklasse “A“
Laboratory centrifuge with accessories to IVDR - product class “A”
Typenbezeichnung
Typ Designation
SC 2700
Einschlägige EG-Richtlinien / Normen
Relevant EC Directives / Standards
2017/746 (Anhang IV); 2014/35/EU; 2014/30/EU, 2015/863/EU;
DIN EN 61010-1:2020-03; EN 61010-2-020: 2017-12; EN 61010-2-101:2017-10
DIN EN ISO 14971:2020-07; DIN EN ISO 13485: 2016-08
 Wehingen, 15.10.2021
   Alexander Hermle
 Geschäftsführer - Managing Director
29
Instruction Manual SC 2700 Centrifuge
Table 1: Technical data
Manufacturer HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH, 78564 Wehingen
Type designation SC 2700
Dimensions
Width 35 cm
Depth 43 cm
Height 26 cm
Weight without rotor and packaging 16.5 kg
Max. speed 4,310 rpm
Max. volume 6 x 10 ml
Max. RCF 2,700 x g
Permissible density 1.2kg /dm³
Permissible kinetic energy 236 Nm
Electrical connection AC 100 – 230 V / 50-60 Hz single phase
Mains voltage fluctuation ± 10 %
Power consumption 1.6 – 0.8 A
Connection value 110 W
Radio interference suppression DIN EN 61326-0
Obligation for inspection (BGR 500) No
Normal ambient conditions (EN/IEC 61010-1)
Installation location only indoors
Up to 2000 m above sea level 2°C to 35 °C
Maximum relative humidity 80% for temperatures up
to 31°C, linearly decreasing to 50% relative humidity
at 35°C.
II
2
Height
Ambient temperature
Humidity
Overvoltage category (IEC 60364-4-443)
Contamination level
Device protection class I Protection class (DIN EN 60529) IP 20
Not suitable for use in explosion hazard areas.
EMC
Interference emission, interference resistance
EN / IEC
61326-1
Class B
FCC Class B
Noise level (depending on rotor) ≤ 54 dB(A)
To be entered by the operator
Inventory no:
Monitoring no:
Installation location:
Maintenance contract:
Service office
HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH
Siemensstraße 25
78564 Wehingen
Tel.: (49)7426 / 96 22-17
Fax: (49)7426 / 96 22-49
30
Instruction Manual SC 2700 Centrifuge
Table 2: Permissible filling weight
Rotor number Max. RCF Total filling weight
221.88 V01 2,700 x g 150 g
Table 3: Max. speed and RCF values for the authorised rotor